From:
Shepherd, Dominic [dominic.shepherd@environment-agency.gov.uk]

Sent:
25 July 2011 15:10

To:
Beard, Edmund (Defra)

Subject:
Mr Latimer

Ed,
 

I have read Mr Latimers latest email to you and can find nothing substantially or genuinely new in it which we have not previously covered before. I will therefore answer your specific questions to the best of my knowledge and understanding.
 

It appears that we will simply have to disagree with Mr Latimer on the discharge of Condition 8. I can find no other way of explaining our position further on this matter.  

 

a) The operation of the Whitburn system including the operation of the return pumps and onward transmission of flows to St Peters was discussed extensively at the public inquiry. This is succinctly described in Section '10.8 Current Operation of the Whitburn and Roker Bathing Waters Scheme' in the Inspectors Public Inquiry report.
 

b) Seaburn PS must be pumping forward at least 434l/sec before a discharge to the tunnel can occur at this location. This 434l/sec includes flows arriving from Whitburn Bents PS,  together with flows generated in Seaburn PS own sewerage catchment. This is described in Para 10.8.13.1 of the Inspectors report. It does not mean that Seaburn PS must pass forward 434l/sec plus flows arriving from Whitburn Bents PS as Mr Latimer appears to suggest. This is described fully in Section 10.8 of the Inspectors report with specific conditions laid out in Condition 4 of the Whitburn consent. (Ref: 245/1207). Mr Latimers references to pass forward flows of 6 DWF at Seaburn PS and Whitburn Bents PS are incorrect. Para's 10.8.13.2 - 10.8.13.5 in the Inspectors report state that Whitburn Bents PS passes forward Formula A and Seaburn PS passes forward modified Formula A. 
 

c) Nothing further to add on this point other than to confirm that Condition 8 of the Hendon consent (Ref: 245/1213) required measurement of ' all sewered flows to Hendon sewage treatment works'. Condition 8 is specific to Hendon and does not require measurement of flows at St Peters or anywhere else in the sewerage system.
 

d) The Environment Agency carried out the directions of the Secretary of State in Defra's letter to the Agency of 17 December 2002 by issuing the consents (Refs: 245/1207 and 245/1213) as written by the Inspector in his report. Previous consents were revoked as directed.
 

The Whitburn interceptor scheme was completed in time for the bathing season in 1995. This is detailed in Section '8.1 BW Regulations' and '8.3.1 AMP1 1990 -1995' in the Inspectors report. While the scheme was completed in 1995, the water supply to the screens was found to be inadequate and was uprated in 1996, see 8.1.4 of Inspectors report. Nevertheless this did not seem to have any adverse impact as the bathing waters at Seaburn and Roker have been compliant with at least mandatory standard since the scheme was completed in 1995. 
 

We have looked at Mr Latimers CD of video clips and have nothing further to add to that which we wrote to him in our letter of 27 June 2011. If Mr Latimer has any specific or new information relating to dates times etc, we will look into it for him. However as Mr Latimer did not provide this information at the time of the alleged events it would be difficult for us to pursue this further. 
 

One point I hadn't seen before is a reference to Ian Bennett's letter to Mr Latimer of 28 February 2005. Ian states that as far as he was aware Condition 8 was a standard one that the EA would normally use. I don't think it's really relevant, but Condition 8 is actually a bespoke condition written by the Inspector. We simply issued it as directed. 
 

Hope this helps with your reply.
 

kind regards
 

Dominic
Dominic Shepherd
Regional Environmental Planning Manager (Water Quality)
 

Ext. Tel: 01912034186
Int. Tel: 7 28 4186
Mobile: 07770 796062
Email: dominic.shepherd@environment-agency.gov.uk 



From: Beard, Edmund (ERG-WAQ) [mailto:Edmund.Beard@defra.gsi.gov.uk] 
Sent: 21 July 2011 16:13
To: Shepherd, Dominic
Subject: FW: 
Click here to report this email as spam.

Dominic

A further email from Mr Latimer.  There are a number of points on which I would welcome your view.

I do not think that he makes any new points about St Peter’s or Condition 8 which dominates the first part of the email.  On points a) to d) of his email.

 

a)     It take it that you do not accept that flows are pumped forward to St Peters and then spill into the Wear.  I do not think this is a new point but I am not sure Mr Latimer has ever been provided with a succinct explanation of why this cannot happen.

b)    The forward flow rates are quoted from the consent but I am not clear where the 6* DWF comes from. I thought the calculations for the system were more like 4.5.  Have you any idea where the 6 may have come from?  I assume that the question about DWF from Witburn is taken into account by the pass forward requirements for Seaburn.  I would welcome a short explanation to explain this in simple terms.

c)     Repeats point about flows at St Peters and the original consent – Chris has addressed this and I do not think that we need to go there again.

d)    Turns into an EIR request for correspondence.  Of course there was no change in the SoS direction so cannot be any correspondence referring to this.

Bathing Water point – this seems new to me at least.  However it also inaccurate: my records suggest that Roker has been passing since 1990 and Seaburn passed in 1989 even if it then failed until 1995.  That aside the point he appears to be making is that the EA fabricated the bathing water results for 1995 because the tunnel did not come into operation until 1996 and yet 1995 is the first year when compliance was achieved.  My understanding was that the tunnel was completed in early 1995 but was it operational?  Is there any pumping data or other records which would support this?

Mr Latimer has now provided the CD of spills.  When you viewed the CD you suggested that EA and NWL would be providing some analysis – did this happen?  The EA response to the CD is contained in the large attachment Mr Latimer has provided.  Without further explanation I think that we will not be able to comment on the CD.

Regards

Ed

From: Robert Latimer [mailto:robert@latimers.com] 
Sent: 18 July 2011 10:10
To: Ryder, Chris (ERG-WAQ)
Cc: mason-e3@sky.com; charlie.walker@durham.gov.uk; 'Harry Clark'; hoopersecundus@talktalk.net; edward.bell@durham.gov.uk; 'eddy moore'; stephen-hughes@btconnect.com; 'MILIBAND, David'; Bennett, Ian (ERG-WAQ); Beard, Edmund (ERG-WAQ)
Subject: 

Dear Mr Ryder

Thank you for your letter dated 15 July.

I would also like to thank you for copying your letter to Stephen Hughes MEP, David Milliband MP and Edward Bell, Seaham Councillor because I think the time has come that they become involved as again you fail to answer my questions and continue with the pretence that Condition 8 of the consent has been met. It is extremely upsetting that you should continue to attempt to mis-lead us all in the Sunderland/South Tyneside area when the facts and evidence are plainly there to see.

You and the Environment Agency may have given many comprehensive explanations, the problem is none stand up to any kind of scrutiny, as now where you state I quote: -

   “To recap, the gist of our response on Condition 8 has been that what was to be established pursuant to the Inspector’s recommendations in 2002 and to the terms of the Condition was in the Agency’s judgement established by alternative means, as very fully explained to you in the Agency’s letter of the 11 March 2005”

Following the Agency’s explanation in March 2005 it did not take long to work out that what the Inspector recommended in 2002 had not been carried out, on the contrary, what had been measured was not the flows arriving at Hendon but the flows spilling over the overflow  - something the Inspector said should not be done. You again seem to want to overlook the fact that your own Defra department stated to me on the 28 February 2005 and the 9 March 2005, I quote: - 

        Mr Bennett’s Defra’s letter dated 28 February 2005 - “In respect of the interpretation of Condition 8, the SoS did not elaborate on what was intended but, as far as I am aware, this condition is a standard one imposed by the EA in circumstances where flow monitoring is required. In my opinion, the wording of the condition suggests that NWL has been required by the EA to install a system to monitor and record all sewered flows as they arrive at the works, rather than as the flow is discharged from the works. This is not a authoritative opinion, but certainly seems to be what the condition intends”

        Mr Bennett’s letter dated 9 March 2005 – 

1.     “Agreed the SoS accepted the recommendations of the Inspector in full”

2.     “Agreed, the SoS instructed the EA to carry out the recommendations through Directions that she issued in paragraphs 10,11,12 and 13, of the decision letter of 17 December 2002”

3.     Condition 8 was included in the Hendon STW’s consent, and as such was subject to the SoS Direction to the EA in paragraph 10 of the decision letter. The SoS would therefore have expected that everything covered by her Direction was carried out by the EA”

4.     The legislation does not provide any means for the SoS to take action against the EA. The expectation is that once a Direction has been issued by the SoS, it will be complied with by the EA as it has a legal ‘duty’ to do so”

These are the words of your own department and I, for one, would trust the word of Mr Bennett before that of the EA unlike (as it appears) you do. The situation here is that both the EA and NWL know that an independent inquiry into certain of their actions would reflect badly on them, then they will not provide accurate information which will encourage such an inquiry and may attempt to give information which is untrue, like the EA letter dated the 11 March 2005, and you believe it. The problem is that neither you or the Agency want to admit that measurements, as explained by the Agency, do not meet Condition 8 or provide the information that was required by the SoS. It is quite apparent now that the Agency will never admit they have got it wrong -  the problem with this is not only are Whitburn and Hendon failing to meet the conditions of the consent they are failing to meet the conditions of the UWWTD.

It was obvious at the public inquiry that the last thing the Agency wanted was the flows arriving at Hendon to be measured, this is why they employed a barrister with public money, not to represent the public ,but to protect themselves from ridicule in issuing consents again that were found to be not fit for purpose. 

The problem is you say “the terms of the Condition was in the Agency’s judgement established by alternative means” it does not take a child to ask how could there be alternative means in measuring the flows arriving at Hendon when most are escaping from the CSOs before they ever get there, the Agency,  like NWL,  are fully aware of this fact and are making sure ,come hell or high water, the flows arriving at Hendon are never measured. I sent the Environment Agency a CD showing discharges taking place at St Peters in dry weather look at their reply, I quote: -

“Unfortunately we cannot carry out an investigation based on this information, as it does not provide us with any clear evidence to suggest that a breach of consent has taken place. Any investigation would be further compromised as your report appears to have been made some time after the event” 

This shows incompetence of the worst kind - what more can I say -  the video shows St Peters actually discharging sewage solids directly into the River Wear. I was made aware that discharge was taking place by a NWL employee because he was unhappy at the way I was being mislead by the Agency. You go on about the Seaburn beaches and Roker beaches meeting the mandatory standards ,one can only say pull the other one  - the evidence I have shows that in reality, they are not.

I would now like to go back to where you say “to the terms of the condition was in the Agency’s judgement established by alternative means” I would like you to elaborate on this statement and answer the following questions: -

a)     Could you inform me where in the discharge consent does it allow for the return flows to be pumped forward to St Peters and then spill into the River Wear?

b)    The consent states Seaburn PS max pump forward flow rate is 434 l/s (6 x DWF) can you tell me how this figure was achieved considering that 129 l/s (6 x DWF) is also flowing into Seaburn from Whitburn? 

c)     Can you tell me how did the Agency’s alternative means take into account the flows spilling from St Peters?

d)    I took part in the public inquiry,  the outcome is explained by Mr Instone of Defra in his letter dated 17 December 2002 stating that the SoS had directed the EA to issue new consents with conditions. I, along with many others, although disappointed that the SoS had reduced the scope of the inquiry, nevertheless accepted the SoS directions under paragraph 5 of Schedule 10 to the WRA 1991 to the word.  I am concerned, as I am sure others are, to find that the Agency have neither carried out the Inspectors recommendations or the SoS directions. Reading item 6 of paragraph 5 Schedule 10 to the WRA 1991 it states, I quote: -

“(6) It shall be the duty of the SoS, if the requirements of this paragraph and of any regulations made under it are complied with, to determine an application for consent transmitted to him by the Agency under this paragraph by directing the Agency to refuse consent or to give consent under paragraph 3 above (either unconditionally or subject to such conditions as are specified in the direction)“

“(3) Paragraphs 1(1) and 2 above shall have effect in relation to an application transmitted to the SoS under this paragraph with such modifications as may be presented”

Considering these points under the WRA please would you provide copies of all correspondence under the EIR showing when the SoS altered her directions which allowed the Agency to ignore the outcome of the inquiry and in doing so ignored the recommendations made by the Inspector i.e. the conditions of the consent? Contrary to what you have been telling me it appears the decision of all of this lies with the SoS and not the Agency, as you have repeatedly claimed. If as you claim it was fully explained to me in the Agency’s letter dated 11 March 2005 considering the date of this letter and the measurements we are told were made in 2003, when was it explained to the Defra,  as it appears Mr Bennett was also unaware of the change? 

It is plain to see why the EA state – “we will no longer correspond with you in relation to the Sunderland Sewerage System unless it relates to a substantially new matter” you cannot dodge what the CD shows and this is all new matter if you get my gist or has the Agency always been aware that more is being discharged untreated at St Peters than is being treated at Hendon?

As for the Whitburn beaches meeting the mandatory standards – all I can say  - don’t believe me, look at the records for 1995 when Whitburn was supposed to be in operation to meet the EC Directive. This was the year the Whitburn beaches passed the bathing water standard for the first time – the EA records show Whitburn beaches did pass the mandatory standards for the first time, but one has to say, how could this have happened when we have evidence showing Whitburn pumping station was not commissioned until just before the 1996 bathing season.

Lastly I must take the greatest exception to your statement “Separate checks at St Peters have indicated that there is nothing of concern that would indicate a significant risk from this installation” I will today send you my CD showing what is being discharged from the St Peters installation – I ask you to return this CD as soon as possible so I can forward it on to the MEP and the MP then they can form their own opinion whether they agree with you that there is nothing of concern coming from the St Peters installation. It is most important that you give us an explanation and answers to the questions as soon as possible so at long last we can have this sewage system corrected and taken out of the hands of the Environment Agency before the present owners of NWL off load the sewage network to the unsuspecting Chinese buyers and pocket our money for a service we have not received.

Regards

Bob Latimer

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra)
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